VHS COVID-19 Close Contact Letter

October 14, 2020

Dear Parents and Guardians:

The Weld Health Department has informed us that there may have been a possible exposure event at VHS which occurred in the Hybrid B Cohort on October 2, 2020.  A student, who has tested positive for COVID - 19, was in close contact with students and staff members. Each case of COVID-19 is interviewed by public health. As part of this public health investigation:

  • The person diagnosed is being kept home from school until they are no longer infectious. 

  • The person’s mask use, social distancing, and activities while infectious were assessed.

  • The people who were close contacts of the person with COVID-19 are instructed to stay home from school for 14 days after the exposure. This is called quarantine


Because of this information, we have determined that it would be in the best interest of all parties to cancel school for the remainder of the day on October 14th, and cancel school for Thursday, October 15th and Friday, October 16th.  This will allow our families to monitor their children for symptoms, our teachers to self-monitor, and our facilities personnel to clean and disinfect VHS so that we may resume in-person classes on Tuesday, October 20, 2020.


Because your child may have been in close contact with a person with COVID-19, your child must stay home from school. They can return to school on Tuesday, Oct. 20th. During this time, your child should stay home and not go to other schools, activities, childcares, or other activities around other people. 

If your child develops symptoms consistent with COVID-19:

  • Follow these isolation instructions.

  • Have your child tested.

  • Continue to keep your child home from school and avoid other activities around other people.

  • Notify the school.

  • Seek medical care and testing for COVID-19, calling your doctor before you show up.


Public Health may recommend or you may choose to have your child tested for COVID-19 a week after they were around the person with COVID-19, even if your child does not have symptoms. A negative test result does not mean that your child will not develop symptoms or become sick after the test. A negative test result means that your child did not have COVID-19 detected at the time of testing. A negative test will not allow your child to come back to school or attend other activities sooner. Medical insurance may not cover the cost of testing for people without symptoms. 

If you have further questions, please contact Corinne Gabel, School Nurse, or your local public health agency.



14 de octubre, 2020

Estimados Padres y Tutores:

El Departamento de Salud del Condado de Weld nos ha notificado que hubo un evento de exposición posible en VHS que ocurrió en el Grupo B, el 2 de octubre de 2020. Un estudiante, que dio positivo por COVID - 19, estuvo en contacto cercano con estudiantes y los miembros del personal. La Salud Pública administra una entrevista con cada caso de COVID-19. Como parte de esa investigación de Salud Pública, sabemos:

  • Se le ha pedido a la persona diagnosticada no ir a la escuela hasta que deje de ser contagiosa.

  • Se le evaluó el uso de mascarilla, distanciamiento social y las actividades de la persona mientras era infeccioso.

  • A las personas que estuvieron en contacto cercano con la persona con el COVID-19 se les ha pedido que no vayan a la escuela durante 14 días después de la exposición. A esto se le llama cuarentena


Debido a esta información, hemos determinado que sería en el mejor interés para todos cancelar las clases por el resto del día el 14 de octubre y cancelar la escuela el jueves 15 de octubre y el viernes 16 de octubre. Esto permitirá a nuestras familias monitorear síntomas de sus hijos, permitirá a nuestros maestros monitorear que tampoco tengan síntomas, y permitirá al personal de nuestras instalaciones limpiar y desinfectar VHS para que podamos regresar a las clases en persona el martes 20 de octubre de 2020.


Si su hijo muestra síntomas de acuerdo con el COVID-19:

? Siga estas instrucciones de aislamiento.

? Pida que se le administre prueba a su hijo.

? Continúe manteniendo a su hijo en casa y evitando otras actividades con otras personas.

? Notifique a la escuela.

? Busque atención médica y realice pruebas de COVID-19, llamando a su médico antes de presentarse.


Salud Pública puede recomendar o usted puede optar por que su hijo se haga la prueba de COVID-19 una semana después de que estuvo cerca de la persona con COVID-19, aunque su hijo no tenga síntomas. Un resultado negativo de la prueba no significa que su hijo no desarrollará síntomas ni se enfermará después de la prueba. Un resultado negativo de la prueba significa que a su hijo no se le detectó COVID-19 en el momento de la prueba. Una prueba negativa no permitirá que su hijo regrese a la escuela o asista a otras actividades antes. Es posible que el seguro médico no cubra el costo de las pruebas para personas sin síntomas.

Si tiene más preguntas, comuníquese con Corinne Gabel, enfermera escolar o su agencia local de salud pública.

Gracias,


BACK
Print This Article
Gilcrest Elementary School
North Valley Middle School
Pete Mirich Elementary School
Platteville Elementary School
South Valley Middle School
Valley High School
View text-based website